2007
(amounts in Lek‘000, unless otherwise stated)

47

31. Explanation of transition to IFRSs

As stated in note 2(a), these are the Bank’s first separate financial statements prepared in accordance
with IFRSs.

The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2007, the comparative information presented in these financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance
sheet at 1 January 2006 (the Bank’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Bank has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (previous GAAP). An
explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of equity
 Note 1 January 2006 31 December 2006

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  22,857,075 - 22,857,075 28,203,064 - 28,203,064
Restricted balances   19,324,957 - 19,324,957 19,435,553 - 19,435,553
Securities available for sale  5,859,503 - 5,859,503 227,555 - 227,555
Investments held to maturity  134,600,231 - 134,600,231 129,885,821 - 129,885,821
Repurchase agreements   - - - 4,001,808 - 4,001,808
Loans to customers, net  a 17,876,267 (210,593) 17,665,674 37,202,246 (344,580) 36,857,666
Deferred tax assets b - - - - 28,137 28,137
Property, equipment and
intangible assets, net c 1,858,184 39,231 1,897,415 1,889,267 51,744 1,941,011
Participation in subsidiary  - - 92,250 - 92,250
Other assets, net c 141,174 (39,231)   101,943 107,678 (51,744) 55,934

Total assets  202,517,391 (210,593) 202,306,798 221,045,242

(316,443)

220,728,799

Liabilities
Due to financial institutions  329,150 - 329,150 549,206 - 549,206
Reverse repurchase agreement  - - - 4,524,385 - 4,524,385
Due to customers   194,828,461 - 194,828,461 204,006,812 - 204,006,812
Income tax payable  - - - 41,782 - 41,782
Other liabilities a 500,420 (210,593)   289,827 1,458,430 (344,580) 1,113,850
Total liabilities  195,658,031 (210,593) 195,447,438 210,580,615 (344,580) 210,236,035

Shareholder’s equity
Share capital  4,348,233 - 4,348,233 4,348,233 - 4,348,233
General reserve  - - - 850,000 - 850,000
Translation difference d (107,827) 107,827 - (67,632) 67,632 -
Retained earnings b, d 2,618,954  (107,827) 2,511,127 5,334,026 (39,495) 5,294,531
Total shareholder’s equity  6,859,360 - 6,859,360 10,464,627 28,137 10,492,764
Total liabilities and
shareholder’s equity  202,517,391 (210,593) 202,306,798 221,045,242 (316,443) 220,728,799

RAIFFEISEN BANK SH.A
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2007
(amounts in Lek‘000, unless otherwise stated)

48

31. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for 2006

 Note

Previous GAAP Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

IFRSs

Interest income  12,931,900 - 12,931,900
Interest expense  (5,024,459) - (5,024,459)
Net interest income   7,907,441 - 7,907,441

Fees and commissions income  923,239 - 923,239
Fees and commissions expense  (241,384) - (241,384)
Net commission income  681,855 - 681,855

Gain from disposals of securities  86,147 - 86,147
Net foreign exchange gain d 161,674 40,195 201,869
Other operating income/(expense), net  (139,092) - (139,092)
   108,729   40,195   148,924
Operating expenses
Deposit insurance premium  (458,377) - (458,377)
Personnel expenses  (1,443,744) - (1,443,744)
Depreciation and amortisation  (492,169) - (492,169)
General and administrative expenses  (1,482,623) - (1,482,623)
Net impairment loss on financial assets  (271,552) - (271,552)
Total operating expenses   (4,148,465)   -   (4,148,465)

Net profit before tax  4,549,560 40,195 4,589,755

Income tax b (984,488) 28,137 (956,351)

Net profit for the year  3,565,072 68,332 3,633,404

RAIFFEISEN BANK SH.A
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2007
(amounts in Lek‘000, unless otherwise stated)

49

31.   Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of balance sheet and profit for 2006
(a)   Under previous GAAP the portfolio-based allowance for loan losses was included in other

liabilities. In accordance with IFRS the loans to customers are presented net of these
allowances.

 The effect was to decrease the other liabilities by Lek 210,593 thousand at 1 January 2006
and by Lek 344,580 thousand at 31 December 2006, and to decrease loans to customers by